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PETITION 

[ I Subdivision 
Plat/Plan 

[] Rezone 

[1~ Planned 
Development 

DEVELOPMENT~PLICATJON 
Community Development Department 
250 North 5th Street Grand Junction, CO 81501 
(303) 244-1430 

We, the undersigned, being the owners of procerty situateo in Mesa C:;unty, 
State ot Colorado, as cescribed herein co hereby petition this: 

PHASE 

[ ] Minor 
[] Major 
[ ] Resub 

[] ODP I 
·[ ] Prelim, A 

(L<1 Final~ (11 ~~ 

SIZE LOCATION ZONE 

From: To: 

[ ] Conditional Use 

IJtf\\ .,\ f fj It(!_ 
I 

· [ ] Vacation 

Receipt j'3i. .· 
Date fJ-·13-_ 
Rec'd By _ --#'W-....., __ _ 

File No. 1:11- tJf 

LAND USE 

1 tt~:J 1 tt~t<-<-4~ 
I j/J!ttvv tzc ftc,Lt:-.-~ 

[ ] Right-of-Way 
[ ] Easement 

(\j PROPERTY OWNER Itt DEVELOPER r{\t REPRESENTATIVE 
\i 

Don Damron 
Name 

Don Os.rwrGn Ford Can~truction Comp., Inc. 
:-..lame Name 

2482 F Road 
Address Address Address 

Grand Junction, CO 81505 Grand Junction, CO 81505 Grand Junction, CO 81505 
CtyjStatejZip City /State /Zip Clty jState1 2:o 

303-245-8426 303-245-8426 303-245-9343 
E!usiness Phone No. Business Phone No. Business Fhone No. 

NOTE: Legat property owner is owner of record on date ot submrt+..ai. 
. .f~~ .. 

We hereby acknowledge that we have familiarized ourselves with the rules and regulations wrth respect to t."le preparatJo'h of thts sucmtttal. that the 
foregoing information is true and complete to the best of our knowledge. and that we assume t:1e responsibility to monitor the status of t.'le applicatior: 
and the review comments. We recognize that we or our representative(s) must be present a:t aH hearings. In the event that the petitioner is no: 
represented. the item will be dropped from the agenda. and an additional fee c."larged to cover rescheduling expenses before it can again be placec 

on the genda. 

Date 

l42AJ J&t a . t.WJ .. ;, 



Clarice, S.J. 
2109 Lakeshore Dr. #A6 
Zapata, TX 78076-4416 

Kern, Paul 
2479 F 1/4 Rd. Rt 3 
Grand Junction, CO 81505 

Carnes, Ben 
P.O. Box 3117 
Grand Junction, CO 81502-3117 

Pinger, James 
624 Broken Spoke Rd. 
Grand Junction, CO 81504-5270 

Abrahamson, Jon 
2240 State Rd. 44 
Martinsville, IN 46151-7413 

Brazos River Leasing L.P. 
c/o Diamond Shamrock #1124 
P.O. Box 696000 
San Antonio, TX 78269-6000 

Gamble, Mark 
P.O. Box 2906 
Grand Junction, CO 81502 

Capp, Randall 
835 26 Rd. 
Grand Junction, CO 81506-8609 

Ramirez, Robert 
2488 Commerce Blvd. 
Grand Junction, CO 81502-1214 

IGINAL 

f'ilbf ., 

Jarvis William 
236 Arroyo Dr. 
Grand Junction, CO 81503-1706 

Haefner Family Trust 
636 S. Surrey Ct. 
Grand Junction, CO 81503-9751 

Ford Construction Co. 
P.O. Box 55065 
Grand Junction, CO 81505 

Don Damron 
2482 F Road 
Grand Junction, CO 81505 

City of Grand Junction 
250 N. 5th St. 
Grand Junction, CO 81501 
Attn: Community Devel. Dept. 

K'e~ 
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~~FORD CONSTRUGwiON 
COMPANY, INC. 

To: Planning Department 
City of Grand Junction 
250 N. Fifth Street 
Grand Junction, co 81501-2643 

Attn: Kathy Portner 

Date: July 12, 1994 

Project: Sleep-N-Aire 
2482 F Road 

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL 

Number of Copies 

1 

8 

Description 

Check for $205.00 

Submittals 

Enclosed per your request are 8 submittals regarding the 
Sleep-N-Aire project. The Final Drainage Report with 
calculations is forthcoming from Ed Morris, Lincoln Devore, Inc. 
The raw land appraisal is also forthcoming from Mary Broom, B & B 
Appraisal. Please notify us of any errors or discrepancies at 
your earliest convenience. 

Submitted by; 

Danace Carlson 
Administrative Assistant 

Formerly Kelco General Contractors 

P.O. Box 55065 • Grand Junction, CO 81505 • (303) 245-9343 • FAX: (303) 245-5090 



July, 12, 1994 

Ms. Kathy Portner 

FORD CONSTRUC~ON 
COMPANY, INC. 

General Project Report 

The subject property is located at 2482 F Road Grand Junction, 
co. The total lot size is approximately 3.72 acres. This 
proposed use will be for the expansion of their existing facility 
consisting of the addition of a 100 1 x 100 1 warehouse and sewing 
area and parking to accommodate their growing business. 

The public will benefit from this expansion by increasing plant 
area for production and warehousing needs, which in turn will 
generate more product for the public to choose from and purchase. 
Some additional employees would be added as the demand for the 
mattresses grows. A larger sales floor will allow for the 
display of more merchandise and giving better selection to the 
public. 

Our adopted plans and policies for the building addition will be 
the same as the business's current usage. All aspects of the 
current usage will remain the same, just with a larger physical 
facility. The proposed expansion appears to comply with all 
zoning and development codes which are currently in affect for 
this parcel. 

The land use in the surrounding area of this F Road corridor are 
of similar and compatible businesses. All though the corridor is 
not yet built out, the current land usage of primarily retail 
facilities are an asset to this shopping area. 

The site access and traffic patterns are in place and will remain 
intact. A slight increase in customer traffic is anticipated. 
With the majority of the expansion being manufacturing and 
warehouse facility, a modest 10% to 20% traffic increase is 
anticipated. 

All utilities are currently available and on site. The existing 
service laterals from the F Road appear to be adequate for this 
expansion. An existing 12 11 water main currently exists on the 
north side of F Road and will facilitate a required private fire 
hydrant which will be installed toward the back of the proposed 
expansion. Please see the enclosed site plan, GS1. 

Formerly Kelco General Contractors 

P.O. Box 55065 • Grand Junction, CO 81505 • (303) 245-9343 • FAX: (303) 245-5090 



There will be no special or unusual demands on utilities for this 
project. One additional employees toilet room will be the only 
water and sewer demands added. 

The effects on public facilities will not increase substantially 
from the current building and its usage. The additional warehouse 
and sewing areas expansion will add only a few employees. 

The site soils are decomposed micas shale of ancient sedimentary 
deposit. The impact of the project on the site geology will be 
that of simple grading to drainage basin #2, with detention and 
metered release of storm waters per enclosed hydrological 
analyses. 

The hours of operation are to remain intact. Those hours are 
from 9:00am to 6:00pm Monday thru Saturday and 1:00am to 5:00pm 
on Sunday. 

The signage for this facility is to remain intact. No additional 
signage is planned. 

The development schedule and phasing for this proposed project 
will consist of a Phase II start yet this summer. Construction 
for Phase II will take around 90 days. Later on this winter the 
show room floor area will be increased to the Phase I warehouse 
area as indicated on the drawings. Future plans anticipate 
adding a 90' x 200' Phase III building again, to increase plant 
area for future manufacturing and warehouse needs. Given the 
history of this Sleep-N-Aire facility and projecting future sales 
and trends, we would anticipate some 2 to 5 years before the 
onset of Phase III. 

I thank you for your attention in the matters of this proposed 
expansion. I look forward to the continued community service and 
the support that has been faithfully demonstrated by SNA 
throughout their history. 

Thank you, 

?elfi.oT~ 
Owner's Representative 
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REVIEW COMMENTS 

Page 1 of 2 

FILE # 124-94 TITLE HEADING: Final Plan -
Sleep-n-aire Expansion 

LOCATION: 2482 F Road 

PETITIONER: Don Damron 

PETITIONER'S ADDRESS/TELEPHONE: 2482 F Road 
Grand Junction, CO 81505 
245-8426 

PETITIONER'S REPRESENTATIVE: Ford Construction Company 

STAFF REPRESENTATIVE: Kathy Portner 

NOTE: WRITTEN RESPONSE BY THE PETITIONER TO THE REVIEW COMMENTS IS 
REQUIRED ON OR BEFORE 5:00P.M., JULY 26, 1994. 

CITY FIRE DEPARTMENT 
H. Masterson 

7/15/94 
244-1400 

The entire existing and new structure may require sprinkler system. The proposed fire hydrant 
location should be moved east and be away from proposed structures a distance of 1.5 times 
the height of the buildings. 

CITY UTILITY ENGINEER 
Bill Cheney 

Water: Ute water. 

7/18/94 
244-1590 

Sewer: Total number of employees will need to be known to calculate any changes in 
the Plant Investment Fee. 

CITY DEVELOPMENT ENGINEER 
Jody Kliska 

7/21/94 
244-1591 

Transportation Capacity Payment will be paid when existing warehouse is converted to retail 
space. 

I need the drainage calculations and a detail of the meter outlet. 

One additional handicap space is required. 



#124-94 I REVIEW COMMENTS I PAGE 2 OF 2 

MESA COUNTY BUILDING DEPT. 
Bob Lee 

7/14/95 
244-1656 

No comments at this time. We have not performed a plan review on this project. 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPT. 
Kathy Portner 

See attached comments. 

7/22/94 
244-1446 



STAFF REVIEW 

FILE: #124-94 

DATE: July 22, 1994 

STAFF: Kathy Portner 

REQUEST: Final Plan--Sleep-n-aire Mattress 

LOCATION: 2482 F Road 

APPLICANT: Don Damron 

EXISTING LAND USE: Manufacturing/Retail Outlet 

PROPOSED LAND USE: Same 

SURROUNDING LAND USE: 
NORTH: Vacant 
SOUTH: Vacant 
EAST: Vacant 
WEST: Vacant 

EXISTING ZONING: PC (Planned Commercial) 

PROPOSED ZONING: Same 

SURROUNDING ZONING: 
NORTH: PR-17 (Planned Residential, 17 units per acre) 
SOUTH: C-2 (Heavy Commercial) 
EAST: PC 
WEST: PB (Planned Business) 

RELATIONSHIP TO COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: 

The Patterson Road Corridor Guidelines state that commercial and mixed-use development is 
appropriate along this section of the Patterson Road corridor. The guideline also stresses the 
importance of landscaping and streetscape along Patterson Road. 



... 

STAFF ANALYSIS: 

A rezone and final development plan for Phase I of the Sleep-n-Aire Mattress store was 
approved by Mesa County in 1989 (File #C72~89). Subsequently the City annexed the 
property and zoned it PC (Planned Commercial) accepting the Phase I plan. Specific 
development and design standards were not specified in the original approval for future 
expansions. The owner is now proposing an expansion of the existing 11,250 sq.ft. of retail 
and warehouse space with an additional 10,000 sq.ft. warehouse. 

The following comments must be addressed: 

1. Specify planting type, size and numbers in those areas with landscaping to be restored. 

2. Additional trees and shrub area should be provided, especially along the parking lot 
frontage. 

3. An appraisal is required for the vacant land value of the area needed for the expanded 
building and parking. Parks and Open space fees of 5% of the appraised value must 
be paid prior to issuance of a Planning Clearance. 

4. The Transportation Capacity Payment (TCP) as calculated by the City Engineer must 
be paid prior to issuance of the Planning Clearance. 

5. An inventory of the size, type and location of all signs on the property must be 
submitted. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 



715 Horizon Drive, Suite 330 
Grand Junction, Colorado 81506 

303-243-0250 Fax 243-1721 

July 25, 1994 

Mr. Don Damron 
c/o Sleep-n-Aire 
2482 F Road 
Grand Junction, Colorado 81505 

RE: 5% City of Grand Junction Parks Fee 
Tim Woodmansee, City Representative 

Dear Mr. Damron: 

APPRAISAL) Inc. 

As you requested, I have completed a limited, restricted appraisal report of a 100' 
X 264' parcel just north of the building at 2482 F Road in Grand Junction, Colorado. This 
100 foot depth parcel is the proposed location for a new 10,000 square foot warehouse and 
parking area for Sleep-n-Aire. The "Site" is 100 feet in depth and has a width of 264 feet. 
It has no frontage on F Road. It is adjacent to the existing Sleep-n-Aire retail store and 
factory, noting it is just north of the existing improvements and parking lot. To the north 
of the proposed addition, there is vacant, unimproved land. As of the date of this limited, 
restricted appraisal report, the Subject is also vacant, unimproved land. 

The property rights appraised in this report are those rights of Fee Simple Estate 
Ownership. It is defined as "absolute ownership unencumbered by any other interest or 
estate subject only to the limitations of eminent domain, escheat, police power, and 
taxation." [AIREA, The Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal, 1984, P. 123.] The limited, 
restricted appraisal report assumes the Subject to be free and clear of any leases, liens, or 
encumbrances other than ordinary mortgage financing. 

No personal property is included herein. The appraisal considered real estate only. 
Real estate includes the land, buildings, and permanently attached fixtures. The Subject is 
vacant land, as is. 

The Function or Use of this limited, restricted appraisal report is to present only the 
final value, NOT all the appraiser's data, logic, and reasoning used in arriving at an opinion 
of value. It will provide a means of analyzing the property for the City's 5% of the total 
value for the unimproved land, parks and recreation fee. This limited, restricted appraisal 
report has been done in conformance with the Departure Provision of USP AP. Tim 
Woodmansee has stated clearly to me that this limited, restricted appraisal report is 
adequate for his purposes. This report cannot be understood properly without the additional 
information that is in my work file. I recommend if you have any questions regarding this 
limited, restricted appraisal report that you call me. 



Limited. Restricted AppraisMr 2482 F Road, Grand Junction, Coio:mfo 

The effective date of this limited, restricted appraisal report is July 17, 1994. This 
is the date of inspection by Mary Jane Broom and the date to which any estimation of "as 
is" value apply. This limited, restricted appraisal assignment and the reporting format were 
at your request and that of the City of Grand Junction. 

Regarding data collection, the date range searched was 1993 to present. The 
geographical limits of the search was west Grand Junction. The land that was searched was 
anything that was close to F Road or the 1-70 Business Loop, but not actually fronting it. 
It would have a zoning of Planned Business, Planned Commercial, or perhaps straight 
Business or Commercial zoning. It would be less than several acres. Anything with the 
highest and best use similar to the Subject within those parameters was considered. 

The limited, restricted appraisal report is a document conforming to my 
understanding of the Departure Provision of Uniform Standard of Professional Practice 
(USP AP) and is intended to arrive at an opinion of Market Value for the Subject. The 
methodology used in arriving at this value is based upon three traditional approaches to 
value: The Cost, Income, and Comparative Sales Analysis Approaches were considered. 
Only the Comparative Sales Analysis was determined to be applicable because this is vacant 
land that does not have any improvements and does not have any income attributable to it 
at this time. In verifying the data used in this analysis, I have discussed details of the sales 
at length with one or more of the parties to the transactions (the seller, buyer, seller's agent, 
lessor, lessee, or lessor's agent). These conversations, combined with inspections whenever 
possible, have given me a perspective relative to the condition of the properties, the terms 
of the sale, personal property when included, and highest and best use. In addition, data is 
confirmed whenever possible in the records if the County Clerk and Recorder's office. 
Competitive land sales follow. 

The appraiser has the competence and appropriate knowledge and experience to 
complete the appraisal assignment. 

The Subject is vacant land measuring 100 feet in depth and with a width of 264 feet. 
It is roughly 125 feet north of F Road. The Site contains a total of 26,400 square feet. It 
is zoned PC, Planned Commercial, by the City of Grand Junction. It does not have its own 
separate tax schedule number and it does not have its own separate legal description. It was 
not listed for sale in MLS. The current owners of record are the Damron's. The real 
property taxes are not separated from the rest of the parcel known as 2482 F Road. 

The Subject is vacant and unimproved. 

The purpose of this limited, restricted appraisal report was to estimate the market 
value of the property as of the effective date, according to the instruction provided by the 
client. I have included ONLY the final market value with the permission of the client. 
Market value, as used in this limited, restricted appraisal report, is defined as: 

"The most probable price,. as of a specified date, in cash, or in terms equivalent. to 
cash, or in other precisely revealed terms for which the specified property rights should sell 
after reasonable exposure in a competitive market under all conditions requisite to a fair 

B & B Appraisal, Inc. 2 



limited Restricted AIWrais~f 2482 F Road, Grand Junction, Colo~ 

sale, with the buyer and seller acting prudently, knowledgeably, and for self-interest, and 
assuming that neither is under undue address. (The Appraisal of Real Estate, lOth ed., 
published in 1992 by the Appraisal Institute). 

The Highest and Best Use of the Subject is its potential for development. Lack of 
visibility from F Road is detriment. Access is assumed through the south portion of 2482 
F Road. Highest and Best Use is defined as: 

"The reasonably probable and legal use of vacant land or an improved property, which is physically 
possible, appropriately supported, financially feasible, and that results in the highest value. The four criteria 
the highest and best use must meet are legal permissibility, physical possibility, financial feasibility, and 
maximum profitability. 

Highest and Best Use of land or a site as though vacant is: Among all reasonable, alternative uses 
the use that yields the highest present land value, after payments are made for labor, capital, and coordination. 
The use of a property is based on the assumption that the parcel of land is vacant or can be made vacant by 
demolishing any improvements. 

Highest and Best Use of property as improved is: The use that should be made of a property as it 
exists. An existing property should be renovated or retained as is, so long as it continues to contribute to the 
total market value of the property, or until the return from a new improvement would more than offset the 
cost of demolishing the existing building and constructing a new one." 

[Appraisal Institute, The Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal, 3rd Edition, 1983, page 171.] 

Competitive land sales follow: 

Abstract of Comparable Land Sales 

Bk-Pg Price 
Sale Sale Date per 
No. Parties Sales Price Size Financing SF Location and Comments Zoning 

1 Veterans of 2012-468 44,096 SF Cash $.50 2534 W. Pinyon Ave. Just south of e-2 
Foreign Wars 9-93 the Moose Lodge. Listed for 
of the US Inc. $22,000 $23,000 for 104 days. 
to Wingo 

2 Arnold to 2026-406 3.72 acs owe $.71 2384 F Road, just west of Mesa e 
Oro poco 11-93 $75,000 at Mall. Not a high traffic area. Sewer, enty 
Limited $115,000 6% due 11- water & other utilities are available 
Liabilty Co. 18-2000 at the site. 

3 Binkley to 1.36acs Cash $.72 554 25 Rd. Just north of 1-70 e-2 
5-94 Business Loop. 
$52,500 

4 Smith to 2005-373 42,000 SF owe $.83 2472 Industrial Blvd. Not on major e-2 
Rennols 9-93 $300,000 at throughfare. Fenced. No taps paid. 

$35,000 9% due 9-
95 

5 Shirly to 2015-953 1.08 acs owe $.32 Lot 11, Block 5 in Sellars Sub on e-2 
WilcoxiNNs 9-93 Sanford Drive. Listed for $16,499 
Inc. $15,250 for 233 days. 

6 IBX Inc. to 2030-970 71,003 SF owe $.41 640 W. Gunnison Ave. Located e-1 
Superior 11-93 west of Gene Taylors and south of 
Contracting $29,500 the 1-70 Business. Loop. 

B & B Appraisal, Inc. 3 



Limited, Restricted Appr~f 2482 F Road Grand Junction, Colo~ 

Marketing time for the Subject is estimated at between one and two years. If priced 
competitively it should sell within this time period. This limited, restricted appraisal does 
assume that there is access from the south portion of the Site that borders F Road. 

The sales all indicate a value of less than $1.00 per square foot. Noting that the 
Subject's zoning is Planned Commercial, it has more restrictions on it than a straight 
Commercial zoning would have. This reduces its value. Also noting that it has no street 
frontage reduces its value to the comparables that have very minimal street access. Those 
would be the comparables that sell for less than $.50 per square foot. F Road frontage 
properties aren't comparable. The Subject would be worth more if I considered it a part 
of the Site bordering F Road. The Site contains a total of 26,400 square feet or roughly .61 
acres. 

Based on my research and analysis, it is my opinion that, as of July 17, 1994, the "as 
is" market value of the Subject without any F Road frontage was $0.40 per square foot, 
subject to the contingent limiting conditions attached to and made a part of this limited, 
restricted appraisal report. $0.40 per square foot multiplied by 26,400 square feet equals 
$10,560.00. Hence, the indicated value is: 

TEN THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED SIXTY DOLLARS 
($10,560) 

In this limited, restricted appraisal report, there has been no investigating of any lien's 
which may or may not exist. My work has to do only with an estimate of value. The 
Property has no apparent natural, recreational, cultural, or scientific value. The scope of 
the work does not include possible impacts or price controls, energy or licensing 
requirements, environmental regulations, or other restrictions except where. brought to my 
attention and clearly disclosed in the limited, restricted appraisal report. 

Respectf~·-sii6mitted 
/ 

./·/·······~~~·~---
( .... Mary J~ne Broom, MAl, SRA . 

Colorado License #CG01313418 
Certified General Appraiser 

CERTIFICATE OF LIMITED, RESTRICfED APPRAISAL 

This limited, restricted appraisal report was prepared in conformance with the Departure 
Provision of USPAP. It certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief: 

a. The statements of fact contained in this limited, restricted appraisal report are true 
and correct. 

B & B Appraisal, Inc. 4 



Limited Restricted Appr~f 2482 F Road Grand Junction, ColoiMft> 

b. The reported analyses, opinion, and conclusions are limited only by the reported 
assumptions and limiting conditions, and are my personal, unbiased professional 
analyses and conclusions. 

c. I have no present or prospective interest in the property that is the subject of this 
lir;nited, restricted appraisal, and I have no personal interest or bias with respect to 
the parties involved. 

d. My compensation is not contingent upon the reporting of a predetermined value or 
direction in value that favors the cause of the client, the amount of value or direction 
in value that favors the cause of the client, the amount of value estimate, the 
attainment of a stipulated result, or the occurrence of a subsequent event. The 
report complies with all statutes, rules, and regulations prohibiting discrimination on 
the basis of race, color, religion, national origin, sex, marital status, age, or location 
of property. The limited, restricted appraisal assignment was not based on a 
requested minimum value, or specific valuation, or the approval of a loan in the 
determination of Market Value range. 

e. My analyses, and opinions, and conclusions were developed, and this limited, 
restricted appraisal report has been prepared in conformity with the requirements of 
the Code of Professional Ethics and the Standards of Professional Practice of the 
Appraisal Institute. 

f. The use of this limited, restricted appraisal report is subject to the requirements of 
the Appraisal Institute relating to review by its duly authorized representatives. 

g. Mary Jane Broom has made a personal inspection of the property that is the subject 
of this limited, restricted appraisal. She is licensed to appraise real estate in 
Colorado. 

h. No one provided significant professional assistance to the person signing this limited, 
restricted appraisal report. 

i. This limited, restricted appraisal report is subject to all the contingent and limiting 
conditions attached to and made a part of this report. 

B & B Appraisal, Inc. 5 



Limited. Restricted· Aru>r~f 2482 F Road, Grand Junction, Color~ 

GENERAL ASSUMPTIONS 

This limited, restricted appraisal report has been made with the following general 
assumptions: 
1. No responsibility is assumed for the legal description of, or matters including legal or 

title considerations. Title to the property is assumed to be good and marketable 
unless otherwise stated. 

2. The property is appraised free and clear of any or all liens or encumbrances unless 
otherwise stated. 

3. Responsible ownership and competent property management are assumed. 

4. The information furnished by others is believed to be reliable. However, no warranty 
is given for its accuracy. 

5. All engineering is assumed to be correct. The plot plans and illustrative material in 
this limited, restricted appraisal report are included only to assist the reader in 
visualizing the property. 

6. It is assumed that there are no hidden or inapparent conditions of the property, 
subsoil, or structures that render it more or less valuable. No responsibility is 
assumed for such condition or for arranging for engineering studies that may be 
required to recover them. 

7. It is assumed that there is full compliance with all applicable federal, state, and local 
environmental regulations and laws unless noncompliance is stated, defined, and 
considered in the appraisal report update. 

8. It is assumed that all applicable zoning and use regulations and restrictions have been 
complied with, unless a nonconformity has been stated, defined, and considered in 
the appraisal report update. 

9. It is assumed that all required licenses, certificate of occupancy, consents, or other 
legislative or administrative authority from any local, state, or national government 
or private entity or organization have been or can be obtained or renewed for any 
use on which the value estimate contained in this limited, restricted appraisal report 
is based. 

10. It is assumed that the utilization of the land improvements is within the boundaries 
of property lines of the property described and that there is no encroachment or 
trespass unless noted in this report. 

B & B Appraisal, Inc. 6 



REVIEW COMMENTS 

Page 1 of 2 

FILE # 124-94 TITLE HEADING: Final Plan -
Sleep-n-aire Expansion 

LOCATION: 2482 F Road 

PETITIONER: Don Damron 

PETITIONER'S ADDRESS/TELEPHONE: 2482 F Road 
Grand Junction, CO 81505 
245-8426 

PETITIONER'S REPRESENTATIVE: Ford Construction Company 

STAFF REPRESENTATIVE: Kathy Portner 

NOTE: WRITTEN RESPONSE BY THE PETITIONER TO THE REVIEW COMMENTS IS 
REQUIRED ON OR BEFORE 5:00P.M., JULY 26, 1994. 

CITY FIRE DEPARTMENT 
H. Masterson 

7/15/94 
244-1400 

The entire existing and new structure may require sprinkler system. The proposed fire hydrant 
location should be moved east and be away from proposed structures a distance of 1.5 times 
the height of the buildings. 

CITY UTILITY ENGINEER 
Bill Cheney 

Water: Ute water. 

7/18/94 
244-1590 

Sewer: Total number of employees will need to be known to calculate any changes in 
the Plant Investment Fee. 

CITY DEVELOPMENT ENGINEER 
Jody Kliska 

7/21/94 
244-1591 

Transportation Capacity Payment will be paid when existing warehouse is converted to retail 
space. 

I need the drainage calculations and a detail of the meter outlet. 

One additional handicap space is required. 



_, 
#124-94 I REVIEW COMMENTS I PAGE 2 OF 2 

MESA COUNTY BUILDING DEPT. 
Bob Lee 

7114/95 
244-1656 

No comments at this time. We have not performed a plan review on this project. 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPT. 
Kathy Portner 

See attached comments. 

7/22/94 
244-1446 



STAFF REVIEW 

FILE: #124-94 

DATE: July 22, 1994 

STAFF: Kathy Portner 

REQUEST: Final Plan--Sleep-n-aire Mattress 

LOCATION: 2482 F Road 

APPLICANT: Don Damron 

EXISTING LAND USE: Manufacturing/Retail Outlet 

PROPOSED LAND USE: Same 

SURROUNDING LAND USE: 
NORTH: Vacant 
SOUTH: Vacant 
EAST: Vacant 
WEST: Vacant 

EXISTING ZONING: PC (Planned Commercial) 

PROPOSED ZONING: Same 

SURROUNDING ZONING: 
NORTH: PR-17 (Planned Residential, 17 units per acre) 
SOUTH: C-2 (Heavy Commercial) 
EAST: PC 
WEST: PB (Planned Business) 

RELATIONSHIP TO COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: 

The Patterson Road Corridor Guidelines state that commercial and mixed-use development is 
appropriate along this section of the Patterson Road corridor. The guideline also stresses the 
importance of landscaping and streetscape along Patterson Road. 



STAFF ANALYSIS: 

A rezone and final development plan for Phase I of the Sleep-n-Aire Mattress store was 
approved by Mesa County in 1989 (File #C72-89). Subsequently the City annexed the 
property and zoned it PC (Planned Commercial) accepting the Phase I plan. Specific 
development and design standards were not specified in the original approval for future 
expansions. The owner is now proposing an expansion of the existing 11,250 sq.ft. of retail 
and warehouse space with an additional 10,000 sq.ft. warehouse. 

The following comments must be addressed: 

1. Specify planting type, size and numbers in those areas with landscaping to be restored. 

2. Additional trees and shrub area should be provided, especially along the parking lot 
frontage. 

3. An appraisal is required for the vacant land value of the area needed for the expanded 
building and parking. Parks and Open space fees of 5% of the appraised value must 
be paid prior to issuance of a Planning Clearance. 

4. The Transportation Capacity Payment (TCP) as calculated by the City Engineer must 
be paid prior to issuance of the Planning Clearance. 

5. An inventory of the size, type and location of all signs on the property must be 
submitted. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 



STAFF REVIEW 

FILE: #124-94 

DATE: July 27, 1994 

STAFF: Kathy Portner 

REQUEST: Final Plan--Sleep-n-aire Mattress 

LOCATION: 2482 F Road 

APPLICANT: Don Damron 

EXISTING LAND USE: Manufacturing/Retail Outlet 

PROPOSED LAND USE: Same 

SURROUNDING LAND USE: 
NORTH: Vacant 
SOUTH: Vacant 
EAST: Vacant 
WEST: Vacant 

EXISTING ZONING: PC (Planned Commercial) 

PROPOSED ZONING: Same 

SURROUNDING ZONING: 
NORTH: PR-17 (Planned Residential, 17 units per acre) 
SOUTH: C-2 (Heavy Commercial) 
EAST: PC 
WEST: PB (Planned Business) 

RELATIONSHIP TO COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: 

The Patterson Road Corridor Guidelines state that commercial and mixed-use development is 
appropriate along this section of the Patterson Road corridor. The guideline also stresses the 
importance of landscaping and streetscape along Patterson Road. 



STAFF ANALYSIS: 

A rezone and final development plan for Phase I of the Sleep-n-Aire Mattress store was 
approved by Mesa County in 1989 (File #C72-89). Subsequently the City annexed the 
property and zoned it PC (Planned Commercial) accepting the Phase I plan. Specific 
development and design standards were not specified in the original approval for future 
expansions. The owner is now proposing an expansion of the existing 11,250 sq.ft. of retail 
and warehouse space with an additional 10,000 sq.ft. warehouse. 

The proposal before Planning Commission is for approval of uses and design standards for this 
Planned Commercial zone rather than the specific site plan. Upon approval of design standards 
for this site, the specifics of the proposed plan will be reviewed administratively through the 
site plan review process. 

Staff proposes the following permitted uses, densities and design standards for the site: 

1. Permitted Uses: permitted uses will be limited to: 
a. retail sales 
b. warehousing/manufacturing related to the retail sales on site 
c. offices 

2. Density: Total square footage of structures on the site shall not exceed 40,000 sq.ft. 

3. Setbacks: the required setbacks shall be: 
a. sideyard setback--S' 
b. rearyard setback--10' 
c. frontyard setback--20' 

4. Parking: The parking regulations of the Zoning and Development Code shall apply. 

5. Landscaping: The existing 4,900 sq.ft. of landscaped area along Patterson Road shall 
be retained. Eight trees must be provided on site. 1,000 sq.ft. of the landscaped area 
must be in shrubs. 
Interior landscaping of future expansions of the parking lot must meet the standards for 
parking lot landscaping in effect at the time of the expansion. 

6. Signage: Total square footage, number and type of signs shall not exceed that which 
is in existence as of July 27, 1994 (Inventory to be included in the file) or the sign code 
allowance for a commercial zone in this location that is in effect at the time of a sign 
permit request, whichever is more restrictive. 

7. Review Procedure: Future proposals on the site which meet the above criteria will be 
reviewed administratively through the site plan review process. Proposals which do not 
meet the above criteria and/or put the total square footage of structures on the site over 
the 40,000 sq.ft. limit must be reviewed and approved through the Planning 
Commission public hearing process. 



8. Other Requirements: Transportation Capacity Payment, drainage requirements and 
any other development requirements will be determined through site plan review. An 
appraisal will be required for the land involved in any additions to determine the Parks 
and Open Space fee. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends approval of the above conditions for the PC zone. 

RECOMMENDED PLANNING COMMISSION MOTION: 

Mr. Chairman, on item #124-94, a request for design standards for a PC zone at 2482 F Road, 
I move we approve this with the stated staff conditions. 



......___,'-FORD CONSTRUC~ON 
COMPANY, INC. 

To: Community Development 
250 North Fifth Street 
Grand Junction, co 81501-2643 

Date: July 28, 1994 

Project: Sleep-n-aire 
Phase II 

Attn: Kathy Portner 

LETTER OF TRANSMITIAL 

For your use: 

Number of Copies 

1 

5 

Submitted by; 

' 
,, 

,"" ") ~ . n .~ 0" V\._(JLQ.j. "-.Q..v ~~\ 
Danace Carlson 
Administrative Assistant 

Description 

Response to Review Comments 

Landscaping Plans 
GS1 Revised 7/22/94 

Formerly Kelco General ContrJctors 

P.O. Box 55065 • Grand Junction, CO 81505 • (303) 245-93.:1:3 • FAX: (303) 2.:1:5-5090 



~~FORD CONSTRUC~ION 
COMPANY, INC. 

JULY, 27, 1994 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPT. 
250 NORTH FIFTH STREET 
GRAND JUNCTION, CO 81501-2643 

FILE # 124-94 TITLE HEADING: Final Plan­
Sleep-n-aire Expansion · 

LOCATION: 

PETITIONER: 

PETITIONER'S ADDRESS/TELEPHONE: 

PETITIONER'S REPRESENTATIVE: 

STAFF REPRESENTATIVE: 

2482 F Road 

Don Damron 

2482 F Road 
Grand Junction, co 81505 
245-8426 

Ford Construction Co., Inc. 
Attn: Kelly Ford 

Kathy Portner 

Formerly Kelco General Contractors 

P.O. Box 55065 • Grand Junction, CO 81505 • (303) 245-9343 • FAX: (303) 245-5090 



' . 
~=-r'"W' FORD CONSTRUC~ION 

COMPANY, INC. 

RESPONSE TO REVIEW COMMENTS 

CITY FIRE DEPARTMENT: 
H.MASTERSON 

The entire existing and new structure, do indeed exceed the 
allowable floor area for a none sprinkled building per the 
U.B.C. A two hour area separation wall with rated fire door 
has been incorporated into the design of the building, per 
U.B.C. section 4304. 

The proposed fire hydrant location shall be moved to 
approximately 64' east of the proposed Phase II expan?ion, 
and approximately 35' from the future Phase III expansion. 
The proposed building heights of Phase II and III are 18'. 

CITY UTILITY ENGINEER: 
BILL CHENEY 

SEWER: The total number of employees are currently and shall 
remain through the operation of Phase II at (8) 
employees. 

CITY DEVELOPMENT ENGINEER: 
JODY KLISKA 

We understand that the Transporting Capacity Payment 
will be paid when the existing warehouse is converted into 
retail space we will need a seperate permitt at that time. 
This will allow for collection of the fee at that time. 

The drainage calculations and details of meter outlet are in 
final review and scheduled for delivery to your office 
as soon as possible. 

One additional handicap space has been incorporated into 
the sight plan. Please see the revised sheet GSl, revision 
date 07/27/94. 

Formerly Kelco General Contractors 

P.O. Box 55065 • Grand Junction, CO 81505 • (303) 245-9343 • FAX: (303) 245-5090 



.. 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPT: 
KATHY PORTNER 

The planting type, size, and numbers of the landscape 
addition and restoration have been indicated on sheet 
GS1 revision date /07/27/94. Please advise if this 
landscaping is not in compliance. 

The appraisal for the vacant land value is nearing 
completion. It is understood that this fee will be 
due and payable prior to the issuance of planning 
clearance. 

The Transportation Capacity Payment for the 10,000' square 
foot building warehouse has been ruled by Jody Kliska 
to not be due and payable for the clearance of this building 
permit. The TCP will be paid when existing warehouse 
is converted to retail space which will require a seperate 
building permit and planning clearance. 

There are currently two signs on the Sleep-n-aire property. 
One is a pole sign which measures 10' x 16 1 and is 
visible from both the east and west bound lanes of 
of Patterson Road and located on the southwest corner 
of the lot. The second sign is an individual lit letter 
sign measuring 3' x 26 1 and located on the building facade 
facing east on the south east corner of the building. 
These signs are intended to remain intact with no additional 
signage being requested by the petitioner. 

END OF RESPONSE TO REVIEW COMMENTS. 



STAFF REVIEW 

FILE: #124-94 

DATE: August 11, 1994 

STAFF: Kathy Portner 

REQUEST: Final Plan--Sleep-n-aire Mattress 

LOCATION: 2482 F Road 

APPLICANT: Don Damron 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: Request for approval of uses and design standards for a Planned 
Commercial zone located at 2482 F Road. 

EXISTING LAND USE: Manufacturing/Retail Outlet 

PROPOSED LAND USE: Same 

SURROUNDING LAND USE: 
NORTH: Vacant 
SOUTH: Vacant 
EAST: Vacant 
WEST: Vacant 

EXISTING ZONING: PC (Planned Commercial) 

PROPOSED ZONING: Same 

SURROUNDING ZONING: 
NORTH: PR-17 (Planned Residential, 17 units per acre) 
SOUTH: C-2 (Heavy Commercial) 
EAST: PC 
WEST: PB (Planned Business) 

RELATIONSHIP TO COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: 

The Patterson Road Corridor Guidelines state that commercial and mixed-use development is 
appropriate along this section of the Patterson Road corridor. The guideline also stresses the 
importance of landscaping and streetscape along Patterson Road. 



STAFF ANALYSIS: 

A rezone and final development plan for Phase I of the Sleep-n-Aire Mattress store was 
approved by Mesa County in 1989 (File #C72-89). Subsequently the City annexed the 
property and zoned it PC (Planned Commercial) accepting the Phase I plan. Specific 
development and design standards were not specified in the original approval for future 
expansions. The owner is now proposing an expansion of the existing 11,250 sq.ft. of retail 
and warehouse space with an additional 10,000 sq.ft. warehouse. 

The proposal before Planning Commission is for approval of uses and design standards for this 
Planned Commercial zone rather than the specific site plan. Upon approval of design standards 
for this site, the specifics of the proposed plan will be reviewed administratively through the 
site plan review process. 

Staff proposes the following permitted uses, densities and design standards for the site: 

1. Permitted Uses: permitted uses will be limited to: 
a. retail sales 
b. warehousing/manufacturing related to the retail sales on site 
c. offices 

2. Density: Total square footage of structures on the site shall not exceed 40,000 sq.ft. 

3. Setbacks: the required setbacks shall be: 
a. sideyard setback--S' 
b. rearyard setback--10' 
c. frontyard setback--20' 

4. Parking: The parking regulations of the Zoning and Development Code shall apply. 

5. Landscaping: The existing 4,900 sq.ft. of landscaped area along Patterson Road shall 
be retained. Eight trees must be provided on site. 1,000 sq.ft. of the landscaped area 
must be in shrubs. 
Interior landscaping of future expansions of the parking lot must meet the standards for 
parking lot landscaping in effect at the time of the expansion. 

6. Signage: Total square footage, number and type of signs shall not exceed that which 
is in existence as of July 27, 1994 (Inventory to be included in the file) or the sign code 
allowance for a commercial zone in this location that is in effect at the time of a sign 
permit request, whichever is more restrictive. 

7. Review Procedure: Future proposals on the site which meet the above criteria will be 
reviewed administratively through the site plan review process. Proposals which do not 
meet the above criteria and/or put the total square footage of structures on the site over 



the 40,000 sq.ft. limit must be reviewed and approved through the Planning 
Commission public hearing process. 

8. Other Requirements: Transportation Capacity Payment, drainage requirements and 
any other development requirements will be determined through site plan review. An 
appraisal will be required for the land involved in any additions to determine the Parks 
and Open Space fee. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends approval of the above conditions for the PC zone. 

PLANNING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION: 

Planning Commission at their August 2, 1994 hearing recommended approval. 



August 22, 1994 

Kelly Ford 
Ford Construction Company, Inc. 
P.O. Box 55065 
Grand Junction, CO 81505 

Dear Kelly: 

Grand Junction Community Development Department 
Planning • Zoning • Code Enforcement 
250 North Fifth Street 
Grand Junction, Colorado 81501-2668. 
(303) 244-1430 FAX (303) 244-1599 

The final development plan for Sleep-n-Aire at 2482 F Road was 
approved by the Planning Commission at their August 2, 1994 
hearing.. To accommodate future expansion of the facility, the 
final development plan was proposed as an amendment to the zoning 
ordinance to define setbacks and design standards for the lot. In 
this way the site plan for this addition and future additions can 
be reviewed and approved by staff if the proposal falls within the 
defined standards. Because it was proposed as an ordinance, it 
must receive final approval by the City Council. The ordinance was 
approved on first reading on August 17, 1994. The final hearing on 
the ordinance will be at the City Council's September 7, 1994 
hearing. 

The following are required prior to issuance of a Planning 
Clearance for Building Permit: 

1. Based on the appraisal value of $10,560, the 5% parks and operi 
space fee is $528. 

2. A drainage plan and report must be reviewed and approved. On­
site drainage facilities must be included on an improvements 
agreement and a financial guarantee must provided (see 
attached) . 

3. Final approval by Fire Department (I've sent a copy of the 
response to comments to Hank Masterson) . 

4. Confirmation from the City Utility Engineer that no additional 
Plant Investment Fee will be required based on the 
petitioner's response that there would be no additional 
employees (I have requested that written response from Bill 
Cheney, !City Utility Engineer). 

5. Specific species of dwarf trees to be planted . must be 
identified. Recommendations can be made by local nurseries. 
Any deciduous trees must be one and one-half inch caliper 
(measured one foot above ground level) at planting. 

Based on the Planning Commission approval of the final plan, I will 
issue a foundation only permit for the construction once all of the 
above comments are resolved. Upon final approval by the City 
Council of the ordinance, the Planning Clearance for the remainder 



.. 

PAGE 2 AUGUST 22, 1994 KELLY FORD 

of the structure and site improvements will be issued. The owner 
should be aware that any future expansions that result in parking 
for over 50 cars, the existing parking lot must be brought into 
conformance with the recent ordinance requiring interior landscaped 
islands for larger lots. 

If you have any questions you can call me at 244-1446. 

Sincerely, 

/' ~· ~ I. I ;: 
,....·· ·. (;: / . 

/ ',/!/ I L./i.-7. · j;f?t [/t/V'--
Katherine ~-'Portner 
Planning Supervisor 



'-fORD CONSTRUC~N 
COMPANY, INC. 

To: Community Development Dept. 
250 North Fifth Street 
Grand Junction, co 81505 

Date: August 2 3 , E!VED GRAND JUNCTION 

Attn: Kathy Portner 

Project: Sleep-N- irtiLANNING DKPA~TMENT 
Phase II A 

AUG 2:11994 

!_ _________ _ 

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL 

For your use: 

Number of Copies Description 

1 Hydrological Report 

The tree specifications are forthcoming shortly. Please notify 
us of the Fire Martial and the Sewer Plant investment fee as soon 
as you have word. 

Submitted by; 

Danace Carlson 
Administrative Assistant 

f,cJ?Llr / iJ' (!// l'l 
I 

\_ 

Formerly Kelco General Contractors 

P.O. Box 55065 • Grand Junction, CO 81505 • (303) 245-9343 • FAX: (303) 245-5090 
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slope has been cut in the P~"t by lll.IIIIMOVS ~n~ll drairta1e and r•onibly irrj,at.ion dit.c:lu•:-:s. 
These 11re along prop~rty Jines·· ,;,:.~d1l¢~) Jy th(') ~·ro.,.erh• lir,er. around this r.Jte. i'ht~ 

rresence of these dJtdH•:~ IH\S r¢C:Ohtl)' turr1ed oH-site runoff away frc•n• titO ~Jtc, The oll•fiJte 

r u n n I f J r. 1 h A r "' ~ o r 1\ f. h n rl n ~ f n I n a r u r. f• f f . 

r~ !rtf a l l '-'"I)'. 

nrt-to (\f tf,o(> >ltl!l ~~ r'llt~tlv•l'Y :rm .. ll. 

f>!\V~t.l ~J'c-~ e.f or>r•rol'dm~tc h• the. s;amc at tc to t.h4'1 f.out!.<,rtl p(\,.tl~h o{ the a.i te. 

portiou of tha ~it(\ b. tt'> rt>JIIO.irt ln th<- htotlvo t;l~t..- ~ur the 1.imc l..clne. 

The north 

ci!loJcnt tn td.t'>rC'. th<:~ not•th u·~~~~ hl.storlc flow In a •tora&c araa with no outfall. 

vnlopM~ run{>ff ~~>iJ! l•c t:torcd in ihc porldn{l SH'(:4lo C'&nd ()\tti..,•U•d 10 the Clty aewer ~)'&tom ln 

f Road. 

Rnnf Arrn 1 - dr~l~~ 1~ l~nd~~~~·d Are•, th•n to ~ull•t 

R n n f 1\ r t: e 7. rl r • i h :r t o no r t h , t h • n t o r- • d; h1 ~ a r _., " 

l<oof AI"()D 3 ond pnvrTtw·.r..t · f'.l'lll..,ct~ .. 11 .. .,1f'r coverliv .. lly 

l.t"ndcci'PCid At·oa • ruC>t. 1. l r .a! orae P Ro•ul 

J\ar<"~ trfdflc ~roa, lout \lup:...vc:d 

Ncrrlh Tran1 - llnrf("VC' IOJ•cd 

2.700 ft.' 0,0(, ..... , 1''(1 

., , ''2 !i 1 t J 0.1' .aJUJIIJ 

1.13,!>!>G ft.' & 1. 01 "C. I (> 

.1, IllS ~ t I . 0.0?.$ a.;ro 

8,0~9 H' .. o. ltS acre 

1G1,SOO It' • 3.10 ~~r(>& 
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HhtorJc Flow• 

1. Prlman p{)rkJuv nm20\ bE) combined wl\h c)(lstJr,e N•.tklrtt for t.ot.O\J s.;tort•t~. 

2. tludeve)(lped UC)a J•rev<~:tJt.cd from flowJns onto tha dcv~lop¢d area by nl;) outlt!t J.torn8C· 

l\y (;,.find Junction SW'WJ1 

fn111t ~~n~lt (ah:vfeiCIJI(:d E111d to L.e di:vEd()ped)• t. to dral11" 2BO' - pred~vtdopntt-rd. (!tr.at) 

City MiiX ~ 300' 

To
2 

1.81 (1.1-0.2) x 280' 5 x .6(,,. JJ n•ln. \Jnd I=- ,g(, 

To
100 

= 1.8 (1.1-.35) x 280' 5 x .66- . .3.3:. 26 min. u.nd I:. 2.46 

lfl<~tll (J!t2 < .20 X ,8(, X J,$2 r 0,2(, ctf; 

Qb100 .. . 35 )( 2.46 )( 1.S2; 1.31 C1f. 

F(tr dt(.•r,;Y.ltlt; ~·llfJ>(o!.n!-. 1 t.lat~ tHlrth \.ltld~v,l)np(,d t.rt•t:t fllhhfl ~·J·(>vlrlM; 1.1tc h>llmwltlt V{t)UC\(, 

(Bis.tork): 

Th~m: T<,2 ~ J.8 (J,J-.2) x 3oo· 5 x ,66-_.33 " 31(J;.~,r, • ~z.z; fl.ll • 37.6, u~>e 38 min. 

12 I'" 0.78 

TulOO .. 1.8 (1.1·.35) x 300' 5 x .66-· 33 
1 310/.9S • 26.S t 5.4 

] 100 ; 2.1 s 

Qh 2 " • 2 (J X • 7 8 X ) , 7 0 : 0 , 58 C fr. 

QhiOO I .35 X. 2.1$ X 3.70' 2.78 <:f~ 

£\cveloped PJow. Total Aroa• 

for Total Ar~a L " 861' (.:WO' ~ 561 ') 
Tn

2 
r 32.2 i 561/1.25 ~ 39.7, u~c ~0 min. 

To 100 ~ 26.~ ~ 561/1.25 ~ J~.J, usc J.S ruin. 

Size c 
... ~------- -.. )_ 

Roof end PEaven'IE>n t 1. 24 ac. 0.93 
Lar.d£capcd A.r!!D .09~ ~¢. 0.45 
Ba r c T r a f1 i c Area • J&5 ac. 0. '5 
llndevolopt'd J.:2Q flC, 0.36 

1'ot~ls 5.22 QC. 

0. 7G 

:. 2. 09 

c .J 0.0 

0.95 

0.~2 

0.82 
0,1,6 

32.2, u~e 33 min. 

p. 1 1 
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C:2;; 1.21f X .93 f .095 X .1#) •• US X .?5 • . )6 X 3.70/5.22" 0.5J 

ClOD" !.2~ X ,9$ • .095 x .~2 t ,1k5 x .R2 ~ 3.70 X .4#6/5.22 = 0.59 

e>10l'2 ~ . 51 x o. n x 5. 2 2 • z. 02 <:1 c• 
QTOTJOO ~ .59 X 2.09 X 5.22 ~ 6.44 cis 

r·~,r Total Tract, fSJ.!~f'O&Jt(: c:. l)cv\tl(l}JCO Condition in Front• 

Sl zo ~- c1oo 

Roof at•d Pavement 1. 2ll tiC. 0.93 0.9> 
L•.r•d£C:flJ•C·d Arc''' .09.S ac. o.z..s 0.52 
nit rc. trnfflc: Are01 • 185 ac. 0.75 O.R2 

c2 r (.93 x 1.211 .. . 115 x .095 • .75 x .185)/1.52:: .818- use .88 

C100 = (.95 X 1.24 • .~2 X .095 i .82. :x .185)/1.~2 r .907 • \It-Er .91 

toflt(.ot.\ L 1oi trnv<d to (1\lthll,. 370' > 300' (C;,:!. Cl1Y Max.L so mus.t us~ A/C dlt.c.h. 

lc
2

" 1.~ (1.1· .SS) x 300' 5 x .66-· 13 • Ml/2.9 = 8.1, min., us~ 9 ruin. 1 t 1.59 
Tc

100
:: 1.8 (1.1-.91) x 300' 5 x .66·.)) • 60/2.9 • 7.2• mlu., u:.o 8 min. I= ll-.19 

ThoorcUc.:iilly, Mox 41-' Js thenl qp
2

: .f:k" 1.$~J x l.!i2 = 2.13 cfL 

qpiOO r .91 x ll.19 x 1..52 : ,S,SO ch 

ky AJ.>POildlx N, Grand Junction SWMMa 

2·)'<Hir Storm Datal Qr J .82 x .26:: .213 

p. 12 

andt 1'd
2 

l633.t, x .88 x 1.52/(.211-(.21)2 X 9)/(81.2 x .&8 x 1.52)))' 5 • 15.6 lt8 min. 

Jd2 40.G/63.G = 0,6)R"/hr. 
Qd2 .88 x J .52 x ,(,)8 ~ .SSJ ch 

K2 38/9 ~ 4.22 
v2 ! 60 [.853x4B-.213x4S-,213x9~ij.22x.213x9/2+.2t3 2x9/(2x.8$3)) ~ 1944.93 ft 3 

S~P. J•.i!GCl ~ f(ll' voh•u•l'• Mux. Elev. ,. 99.80'. 

100-yenr Storm Data 1 Or.=- .82 " 1.)1 ' 1.074 

\A h til T d 1 00 { Hi n X • 9 1 X 1. 52 I ( 1. 0 7 4 - ( 1. 0 711 2 
X 8 ) I ( 2 lJ X • 91 X 1. 52 ) ) l . 5 - 1 7 • 2 3Z m 1 n • 

l<fiOO 106 • .5/49.3" 2,1(,''/ht. 

QdlOO .91 x 1,52 x 2.1G • 2.99 cf& 
K100 2G/S • 3.2~ 
V100 =GO (2.99x31.1-1.074x32.J-1,074~8cJ.25x1.074x8/2+1.07¥t.x8/(2x2.99)) ' 3648 tt 3 

s~n pns~ lt 1or volun~. M~x. ~J~v. t 99.96'. 



-----· ·--·· ··-·- .... -. 

._, ,., 
08/22/94 16:43 ~ 719 G32 2648 LINCOLN-DEVORE 

Matthole ~ or11lc::e muf.t be at lo:af;t red1us abovt: flo"' Li11e of <;:urb box. 

Th15 "' ?7.99 + &," for f 8" PVC • 98.32 - ( orlfi<.:e for 2•)'E~il.r storm. 
Top af outlet LJJ1d truh = 9~~8& :.tart wiU, thh elev. tor rnajor 1tora~a. 

98~86 - 98.32 : 0.5~' - Top of 4rat~ tot orific~. OK - B$~Un~ CB = 30" plpo. 

__ ,b,2C~ t J CII!__ • 

Flo~· LJt1o 
Cur-b Outl(l1 

f.lt!V, 

97.99 
98.32 

f::o ~'!!!!! J c. ,, ··-------

£PiN~ & orifice 

lop nutJ~t ~ trhtr 

(e:d8<~ A/C:.99. 25) 

98 I 86 't:.rt. •·ith vCJIUIIIQ of box ahov~ orifice 

99.40 . $4/3 [8 + 981 t (8 X 981)';) 
r. 

99 ,(,Q .2/J [981•4325 t (98t X 432.5)'~) 
t. 

99180 .2/J 14325+ 8506+ (lf32$xS506) .;~) 
I' 

100.00 .2/3 (8506• 13232~ (8~0(.x13232) ,:.,1) 
f. 

100.20 .2/J [13232+18912•(13232~18912)';..1) 

100.40 ,2/3 {18912+25189t(1~912x2SJ89) 15 J 

No u·l 2· \J~<our rtorm . c_: .. ~ ... .,. .. J o r i f i <: e <~ l (~ \' . 98.32, Max 2-year &tnr~ level 
lhon 99.~0 · 1)8.32 l.~~~ hoad 

Q c A (2r.H) I 
5 

o 2 6 = t (,}.. 9 I '7(,2 s 
A ~ .04111.1 n 7 or 6.3916 J) d = 2,S5" orifice 

em~· Voluwc 

) ft. 3 

197 H.3 

688 ft. 3 

19118 ft. 
3 

4!0~ ft.' 
7302 ft. 3 

1169'7 H. 3 

99.80 

OK for lOO•)'fHJr storm, top of entry n1Ui>\ he &~t at 99.80. CouJd be at PoJnt A or at 

Pcd11t B, cot.t would be cc~n·p~re~ble. For not.', put it llt flolht A. 

p. 13 

lhen grate And rlm el~v. l 99.80, r pJpQ = 98.23, r pliJe (orifJco) : 9R,56 

lheor~tlc:.l outl~l 2 h\,,.d (in outl~t.) = 99.110-98.23 = 1.51 thttn J.toras-P. ls actually 8 tt. 3 

but dJff~r~ncn J~ ln~ignltJc&~t.. 

So• 'fhooretjcal hl*'h water einv. : 99.6 

99.9li 98.32 1,(,14 1 hoad j,, Out)~t 
99.9(. · ?8.$6 " I ,40' hoad Jn Outlot 

Outlet i: Q L .G x .044~x10.2'77=0,2'74 cf& and 1.31-.27~=1.0)6 efs for #2 

th~n o,,tlct 21 LO.'l(, = .GK.Ax9.49!i, A= 0.1819 H 2 .: 26.1864 Jn2 , d r; 5.77" 
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Stora1n Ar~a for Uhdeveloped Area• 

1 00 • 6 - 1600 {t 2 

100.8 • S4oo u• 
101.0- 9.SOO u' 
I 0 1 • 2 • J 5600 f 1 ' 

Poudl 

_. ~~ e_v_~ 

100.8 
101.0 

101. ~ 

Or2 ~ o. 58 <: 1 (. 

Qp 1 00 ~ ;>. 7 ~ d lo 

1-'or-auu Ia 
·:ii)- [ 1600• HOOf (1600x5~0.0) · S ;·· 

I' 

.2/3 (5400•9500• (5400x9500)'J) 

.2/3 [9500tl5600+ (9500~1$600)'~) 

TrIa I Qp2 .. Qr ~ • R2 » . !:JR • 4 i 6 
nun 1•)'(•C.r ~dorm 

..., 
LINCOLN-DEVORE 

Cum. Vo I UlliEI 
-··--·~--"]-· 

{i(,) 11.-

1471 u. 3 

248.5 ft. ~i 

p. 14 

Td 2 [633.4 x .2 x 3.70/(.476-(.11762 x 38)/(81.2 x .2 X 3.?0)))' 5 - 15.6 21.93, u1.e 22 min. 
ldi 11.0.6/37.6 = 1.08"/hr. 
Qdz .:. . 2 x 3. 70 x J • OH r • RO d" 
K2 ~' )f;f.)S ~ l.OO 

V2 =GO {.~Ox22-.~76x22· .476x3S+lx.476x38/2t,476 2xJ8/(2x.SO)) 208 ftJ 

Elt!V. r 100.66' 

Trial 01· 100 ... Or !:: .82 x 2.78 "' 2.280 
and 100·y~ar storm 

TJ 100 = (1832x.l5x3.70/(2.28·(2.28 2xl3)/(2llx.35x3.70)))'S- 11.2 20.63, usc 21 min. 

ldlOO 1 !06.5/38.2 = 2.79"/hr. 
()dJOO 1f .J.5 X 3.70 X 2.79: 3,f,J d:) 
~ 100 r JJ/33 = 1.00 

V100' (,0 (3.61 » 21 · 2.2& X 21 · 2.28 X ~D ! 1 X 2.1.& X JJ/2+2.28 2x3.3/(2x3.6i)] 

r. 1 (~ v . ~ JC>O • 8 .s • 



FORD CONSTRUC~ON 
COMPANY, INC. 

To: Community Development Dept. 
250 North Fifth Street 
Grand Junction, co 81501-2643 

Date: August 26, 1994 

Project: Sleep-N-Aire 
Phase II A 

Attn: Kathy Portner 

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL 

For your use: 

Number of Copies 

1 

1 

4 

1 

Submitted by; 

fDOv\\J2uJ ~ 
Danace Carlson 
Administrative Assistant 

Description 

Check # 2665 $1,480.00 
(Improvements Deposit) 

Check # 5238 $528.00 
(5% of the Parks & open space fee) 

Revised site plans 

Executed Improvements Agreement 

Formerly Kelco General Contractors 

P.O. Box 55065 • Grand Junction, CO 81505 • (303) 245-9343 • FAX: (303) 245-5090 
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~__,.,~FORD CONSTRUC~ON 
COMPANY, INC. 

To: Community Development Dept. 
205 N. Fifth Street 
Grand Junction, CO 81501-2643 

Attn: Kathy 

Date: August 31, 1994 

Project: Sleep-N-Aire 

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL 

For your use: 

Number of Copies 

1 

Submitted by; 

Danace Carlson 
Administrative Assistant 

Description 

Hydrologic Analysis 
(Signed and Sealed) 

Formerly Kelco General Contractors 

P.O. Box 55065 • Grand Junction, CO 81505 • (303) 245-9343 • FAX: (303) 245-5090 



Lincoln DeVore,lnc. 
---Geotechnical Consultants-------------------------------------

1000 West Fillmore St. 
Colorado Springs, CO 80907 

Ford Construction Co. 
P. 0. Box 55065 
Grand Junction, CO 

Attn: Mr. Kelly Ford 

August 22, 1994 

81505 

Re: Hydrologic Analysis, Sleep-N-Aire Addition, 
2482 F Road, Grand Junction, Colorado 

Dear Mr. Ford: 

TEL: (719) 632-3593 
FAX: (719) 632-2648 

As requested, Lincoln DeVore has investigated runoff conditions 
at the proposed Sleep-N-Aire site at 2482 F Road (Patterson) in 
Grand Junction, Colorado. This analysis was completed in August, 
1994, and consisted of analyzing the historic 2-year and 100-year 
runoff at the site outlet, together with the developed 2-year and 
100-year runoff at the site outfall. The proposed internal 
drainage and parking area storage was computed to determine the 
holding capacity and means to allow after-development runoff from 
the site which will not exceed historic rates. 

Scope and Sources: 

The purpose of the analysis was to 1 ocate and size proposed 
outlets from the site which restrict outflow runoff to the equiv­
alent historic rates. The analysis was based on the "Stormwater 
Management Manual", Public Works Department, City of Grand Junc­
tion, Colorado. We understand that this Stormwater Management 
Manual (SWMM) is in its final form, although some sections appear 
not to have been completed at this time. The results obtained 
following the Grand Junction criteria were checked using methods 
outlined in the Urban Storm Drainage Criteria Manual (UDFC), 
Vols. 1 and 2. Information concerning soil drainage characteris­
tics was taken from Soil Conservation Service and U. S. Geologi­
cal Survey publications, and was corroborated by information from 
geotechnical work performed in the area by Lincoln DeVore. 

Coefficients for the Rational Method, n values and Intensity, 
Duration, Frequency Values used herein were taken from Appendices 
attached to the Interim Grading and Drainage Criteria, Grand 
Junction, Colorado. We understand that the Criteria requires 
design of outlets for the 2-year runoff and the 100-year runoff 
so that the equivalent "historic" flow is not exceeded through 



2482 F Road 
August 22, 1994 
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this range. The project site and contributing basin areas are 
small. Therefore, the modified Rational Formula method was used 
for these calculations. 

Site Description: 

The site is located in the western part of the City of Grand 
J u n c t i on , Co 1 o r ado , a p p r ox i rna t e 1 y one-qua r t e r m i 1 e e as t o f t he 
Mesa Mall. More specifically, the site is located on the north 
side of F Road (Patterson) with an address of 2482. This is in 
the Southeast Quarter of Section 4, Township 1 South, Range 1 
West of the Ute Principal Meridian. The project site consists of 
a 5 plus acre tract on a mild, low gradient slope down toward the 
southwest, into F Road. The area was originally fed by rainfall 
over a relatively large area. Most of this area is cut off by 
larger canals northeast of the site. Drainage on the smooth 
slope around the project site is diverted by a number of smaller 
ditches placed along property 1 ines. Predevelopment topography 
forced runoff into overland sheet flow and numerous shallow 
swales. Concentration time for drainage in the area is histori­
cally slow. 

Past development of the area has placed small ditches along 
property lines for a number of purposes. These ditches tend to 
direct flow in the area. Specifically on the project site, these 
ditches prevent the entry of off-site origin water. Therefore, 
runoff derived only from rainfall on the 5 plus acre project site 
was considered in the attached calculations. The topography is 
such that the project site is a single runoff basin and the tract 
can be easily divided into developed and undeveloped portions. 

The site consists of a tract approximately 861 feet long (north 
to south) and 264 feet wide (east to west). The tract faces on 
F Road along its south property line. The south 150.625 feet of 
the tract has been developed in the past by placing a building, a 
paved parking area and planted areas on this portion of the 
tract. It is now proposed that a tract 100 feet deep (north to 
south) be placed immediately north of the previously developed 
area. This combined development will leave the north 610 feet of 
the total tract undeveloped. Observations indicate that a drain­
age pipe was originally placed in the developed area. It can be 
noted that this drainage pipe construction does not appear to 
have been designed to fit present SWMM, Grand Junction criteria. 
Therefore, it will require change. 
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Soil Conditions: 

The soils on the site are described by the U.S.G.S. as residually 
weathered clays derived from the Mancos Shale, occasionally 
covered with Piedmont deposits consisting of clayey sands and 
gravels. The Soil Conservation Service describe the soils as 
being variations of Billings Silty Clay Loam (BC) (0-2%) with 
some very minor Ravola Loams in the area of the project site. 
Their classification shows these soils on the project site as 
being in Hydrologic Group C. Coefficients for use in both the 
"historic" analysis and in the developed analysis were taken from 
the Grand Junction SWMM Criteria based on the S.C.S hydrologic 
classification of "c". The proposed development on site will 
cover most of the south 250 feet of the site with roof areas, 
paved areas and landscaped areas. The north 610 feet of the 
tract is not proposed for development at this time, and will 
remain in the undeveloped condition. Coefficients for each of 
these conditions were taken from the Grand Junction SWMM Crite­
ria. 

Historic Runoff: 

The time of concentration for each area of the project site was 
calculated based on overland flow not to exceed 300 feet, added 
to swale flow times to the outfall point at Patterson. In the 
case of the undeveloped area, the concentration time was also 
c a 1 c u 1 a ted on t he d i s tan c e t o de v e 1 oped a r e as . Ex ami nat i on o f 
the s i t e in d i cat e d that most run of f has been e i the r sheet f 1 ow 
(overland) or concentrated flow in shallow, relatively wide 
swales on the shallow slope. Therefore, the time of concentra­
tion for "historic" flow was relatively long to the point of 
outfall. The historic peak flow as found by the modified Ration­
al Formula varied from 0.58 cfs for the 2-year runoff to 2.78 cfs 
for the 100-year runoff. 

Developed Runoff: 

The time of concentration for the project site runoff in the 
developed condition is relatively short, since most of the area 
will be paved or roofed. In addition, the pavement gradients 
have been increased in places. In this manner, the time of 
concentration is reduced in the developed and to be developed 
areas. The coefficients for the formula were increased to fit 
the paved and landscaped conditions, and were taken from the 
Grand June t ion SWMM. The deve 1 oped peak f 1 ows produced by the 
areas presently developed and to be developed, found by the modi­
fied Rational Formula, varied from 2.13 cfs for the 2-year runoff 
to 5.80 cfs for the 100-year runoff. 
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The geometry of the project site was maintained as close to that 
existing and planned as possible. This proposed plan was given 
to Lincoln DeVore for our use in developing the proper sizes for 
runoff systems. Other than some minor changes in grade, the plan 
was used as given to us. In this manner, the desired site layout 
may be preserved with few changes. 

As designed, the parking area is now constructed as a basin, and 
will be added to as an addition to the basin. This "basin" is 
graded to a subs u r face pipe out fa 11 system 1 e ad in g to the C i t y 
drainage system beneath F Road. The pipe system is presently 
constructed as an 8-inch PVC outlet pipe. It is proposed that 
this pipe be entered at two levels, with one opening covered by a 
plate orifice sized for the 2-year flow and the second covered 
with a plate orifice sized for a 100-year flow minus the existing 
2-year flow. The runoff will collect in the parking area and be 
carried by surface grades to a drop inlet near the sidewalk along 
F Road, covered with a City Standard "street strength" grated 
cover, then entering the City sewer system. The volumetric 
capacity of the parking lot was computed at ascending elevations 
of 0.2 feet, from the grate at elevation 98.32 to the high point 
maximum elevation of 100.20 feet. These elevations are based on 
the existing floor elevation on the site of 101.0 feet. 

The drop inlet must be constructed as a two-level grated inlet to 
function properly. The lower grate will act as the 2-year runoff 
outfall while a second, higher grate will act as the 100-year 
runoff outfall. The existing catch basin and grate cannot, in 
our opinion, be adapted to such split usage. Therefore, we 
recommend that a new collection drop inlet box be constructed to 
meet the necessary conditions. While this box is being removed 
and rebuilt, we recommend that the adverse section of drain 
extending to the City system be replaced so that a positive flow 
line exists. 

The required size of the plate orifice to cover the pipe system 
outfall was found to be a round orifice with a diameter of 2.85 
inches. This will provide "historic" discharge at the 2-year 
runoff level (or less) until water level in the parking lot 
reaches the critical elevation of 99.8 feet. The second level of 
the outfall box shall be placed at the elevation of 99.8 feet. A 
pipe in this section, entering the main outfall pipe, shall be 
covered with a plate containing an orifice 5.77 inches in 
diameter. This will allow the 100-year flow from the project 
site, together with the first orifice described. The double 
orifice system will maintain runoff from the site to the historic 
levels between the 2-year and 100-year runoffs. 
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Conclusions: 

In our opinion, the system described in the report above will 
maintain the "historic" runoff from the site for storms ranging 
from very small to a 100-year runoff, and will fit the geometry 
of the site. 

Also, in our opinion, the developed site as shown on the attached 
rna p i s cap a b 1 e of s tor in g the runoff for the r e qui red range of 
storms with overflow only at the points designated and sized. 

This opportunity to be of professional service is sincerely 
appreciated. If you have any questions or require additional 
information, please feel free to contact the undersigned engineer 
at your convenience. 

CDM/lab 
LD Job No. 81321-J 
Enclosures 
cc: Lincoln DeVore, Grand Junction 



APPE'N)IX 

Soils Data: 

1978 SCS Grand Junction Area soils and 1958 SCS inside City Limits Report. 

Site soils listed as BC with minor Rf in area. 
Be - Billings Silty Clay Loam (0-2%), moderate expansion, lean clay (CL), low permea­

bility, moderately alkaline, prone to piping and frost heave, Hydro Class C and D. Not 

listed as hydric. 

Runoff Notes: 

The site is located on a low, relatively smooth slope down to the southwest. The general 

slope has been cut in the past by numerous small drainage and possibly irrigation ditches. 

These are along property lines--specifically the property lines around this site. The 

presence of these ditches has recently turned off-site runoff away from the site. The on-site 

runoff is therefore the defining runoff. 

Historic flow across the site therefore appears to have consisted of runoff caused by on-site 

rainfall only. Developed flow is also to be restricted to on-site rainfall. The developed 

area of the site is relatively small. It consists of the existing building and paved area at 

the south end of the site, facing F Road (Patterson). The proposal is to add a building and 

paved area of approximately the same size to the southern portion of the site. The north 

portion of the site is to remain in the native state for the time being. 

This type of development is such that the fult tract cannot really be considered since it may 

develop in the same progression or entirely differently. It therefore appears to be most 

efficient to store the north area historic flow in a storage area with no outfall. The de­

veloped runoff will be stored in the parking area and outletted to the City sewer system in 

F Road. 

Suumary of Areas: 

Roof Area - drains to Landscaped Area, then to outlet 

Roof Area 2 - drains to north, then to parking area 
Roof Area 3 and pavement - collects all water eventually 
Landscaped Area - mostly along F Road 
Bare traffic area, but unpaved 

Total to be developed (including already developed) 

North Tract - Undeveloped 

1 

2,700 ft 2 

7,425 ft 2 

43,996 ft 2 

4 I 138 fe 
8,059 ft 2 

- 161,100 ft 2 

0.06 acre 

0. 17 acre 
l. 01 acre 

0.095 acre 

0.185 acre 

1. 52 acres 

3.70 acres 



Historic Flow: 

Assumptions 

1. Primary parking must be combined with existing parking for total storage. 
2. Undeveloped area prevented from flowing onto the developed area by no outlet storage. 

By Grand Junction SWMM: 

Historic flow rates calculated by: c2 = 0.20 and c100 = 0.35. 

Front area (developed and to be developed): L to drain = 280' - predevelopment (final) 
City Max = 300' 

To 2 1.81 (1.1-0.2) x 280' 5 x .66 = 31 min. and I = .86 
To 100 = 1.8 (1.1-.35) x 280' 5 x .66-· 33 = 26 min. and I = 2.46 

Then: Qh2 = .20 x .86 x 1.52 = 0.26 cfs 

Qh10Q = .35 X 2.46 X 1.52 = 1.31 cfs 

For checking purposes, the north undeveloped tract along provides the following values 
(Historic): 

Area = 3.i0 ac., L = 610' -City of Grand Junction Max. = 300' - assume storage on/tract. 

Then: To2 = 1.8 (1.1-.2) x 300' 5 x .66-· 33 + 310/.95 = 32.2 + 5.4 

12 = 0.78 

To 100 = 1.8 (1.1-.35) x 300' 5 x .66-· 33 
+ 310/.95 

I 1 OO = 2. 15 

Qh2 = .20 x .78 x 3.70 = 0.58 cfs 
Qh100 = .35 X 2.15 X 3.70 = 2,78 cfs 

Developed Flow, Total Area: 

for Total Area L = 861' (300' = 561') 
To2 = 32.2 + 561/1.25 = 39.7, use 40 min. 
To 100 = 26.8 + 561/1.25 = 34.3, use 35 min. 

0. 76 
= 2.09 

Check combining all areas: Composite C- Total Tract 

Size S_ c1oo 

Roof and Pavement 1. 24 ac. 0.93 0.95 
Landscaped Area .095 ac. 0.45 0.52 
Bare Traffic Area .185 ac. 0.75 0.82 
Undeveloped 3.70 ac. 0.36 0.46 

Totals 5.22 ac. 

2 

26.8 + 5.4 

37.6, use 38 min. 

32.2, use 33 min. 



C2 = 1.24 X .93 + .095 X .45 + .185 X .75 + .36 X 3,70/5.22 = 0,51 

ClOO 1.24 X .95 + .095 X .52+ .185 X .82 + 3.70 X .46/5.22 = 0.59 

QTOT2 = .51 x 0.76 x 5.22 = 2.02 cfs 
QTOTIOO = .59 x 2.09 x 5.22 = 6.44 cfs 

For Total Tract, Composite C = Developed Condition in Front: 

Size s_ C100 

Roof and Pavement 1.24 ac. 0.93 0.95 
Landscaped Area .095 ac . 0.45 0.52 
Bare Traffic Area . 185 ac. 0.75 0.82 

C2 = (.93 X 1.24 + .45 X .095 + .75 X .185)/1.52 = .878- USe .88 

ClOO = (.95 X 1.24 + .52 X .095 + .82 x .185)/1.52 = .907- use .91 

Longest L for travel to outfall = 370' > 300' (G.J. City Max.), so must use A/C ditch. 

Tc2 = 1.8 (1.1-.88) x 300' 5 x .66-· 33 + 60/2.9 = 8.4 min., use 9 min. = 1.59 
Tc 100 = 1.8 (1.1-.91) x 3oo· 5 x .66-· 33 + 60/2.9 = 7.2+ min., use 8 min. I = 4.19 

Theoretically, Max qp is then: qp2 = .88 x 1.59 x 1.52 = 2.13 cfs 
qplOO = .91 x 4.19 x 1.52 = 5.80 cfs 

By Appendix N, Grand Junction SWMM: 

2-year Storm Data: Qr = .82 x .26 = .213 

and: Td2 [633.4 x .88 x 1.52/(.213-(.2132 x 9)/(81.2 x .88 x 1.52))]' 5 - 15.6 48 min. 
Id2 40.6/63.6 = 0.638"/hr. 
Qd2 .88 x 1.52 x .638 = .853 cfs 
IS 38/9 = 4.22 
v2 = 60 {.853x48-.213x48-.213x9+4.22x.213x9/2+.2t32x9/(2x.853)] 1944.93 ft 3 

See page 4 for volume, Max. Elev. = 99.80'. 

100-year Storm Data: Qr = .82 x 1.31 = 1.074 

and: Td 100 [1832x.91x1.52/(1.074-(1.074 2x8)/(213x.91x1.52))]' 5 - 17.2 32 min. 
Id 100 106.5/49.3 2.16"/hr. 
Qd100 .91 x 1.52 x 2.16 = 2.99 cfs 
K100 26/8 = 3.25 
v100 = 60 [2.99x32.1-1.074x32.1-1.074x8+3.25x1.074x8/2+1.074 2x8/(2x2.99)) 3648 ft 3 

See page 4 for volume, Max. Elev. = 99.96'. 

3 



Manhole - orifice must be at least radius above flow line of curb box. 
This = 97.99 + 4" fori 8" PVC= 98.32 -£orifice for 2-year storm. 
Top of outlet and grate = 98.86 start with this elev. for major storage. 
98.86 - 98.32 = 0.54' - Top of grate to t orifice. OK - assume CB = 30" pipe. 

Sot 

Location Elev. Formula 
Flow Line 
Curb Outlet 97.99 

98.32 £pipe & orifice 
Top outlet & grate 
(edge A/C=99.25) 

98.86 start with volume of box above orifice 
99.40 .54/3 [8 + 981 + (8 X 981)' 5 ) 
99.60 .2/3 
99.80 .2/3 

100.00 .2/3 
100.20 .2/3 

Max. possible 100.40 .2/3 

Now: 2-year storm - £orifice elev. 
Then 99.80 - 98.32 1.48' head 

Q = C A ( 2gH) ' 5 

.26 = .6A 9.7628 
A = .0444 tt2 or 6.3916 in2 

(981+4325 + (981 X 4325)' 5) 
[4325+8506+ (4325x8506)' 5 ) 
[8506+13232+ (8506x13232)' 5 ] 
[13232+18912+(13232x18912)' 5 ) 
[18912+25189+(18912x25189)' 5 ] 

98.32, Max 2-year storm level 

d = 2.85" orifice 

Cum. Volume 

3 ft.3 

197 ft. 3 

688 ft. 3 

1948 ft. 3 

4104 ft. 3 

7302 ft. 3 

11697 ft. 3 

99.80 

OK for 100-year storm, top of entry must be set at 99.80. Could be at Point A or at 
Point B, cost would be comparable. For now, put it at Point A. 

Then grate and rim elev. = 99.80, L pipe = 98.23, £pipe (orifice) = 98.56 
Theoretical outlet 2 head (in outlet) = 99.80-98.23 = 1.57 then storage is actually 8 ft 3 

but difference is insignificant. 

So: Theoretical high water elev. = 99.6 
99.96- 98.32 1.64' head in Outlet 
99.96 - 98.56 = 1.40' head in Outlet 2 

Outlet 1: Q = .6 x .0444x10.277=0.274 cfs and 1.31-.274=1.036 cfs for #2 
then Outlet 2: 1.036 = .6xAx9.495, A= 0.1819 tt2 = 26.1864 in2 , d = 5.77" 
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StoraBe Area for Undeveloped Area: 

100.6 - 1600 
100.8 - 5400 
101.0 - 9500 
101.2 - 15600 

Pond: 

te 
ft 2 

ft' 
ft' 

Elev. 
100.8 
101.0 
101.2 

Qp2 = 0.58 cfs 

QplOO = 2.78 cfs 

Formula 
.2/3 [1600+5400+ (1600x5400)' 5J 
.2/3 [5400+9500+ (5400x9500)' 5) 
.2/3 [9500+15600+ (9500x15600)' 5] 

Trial Qp2 ~ Qr = .82 x .58 .476 
and 2-year storm 

Cum. Volume 
663 ft. 3 

1471 ft. 
3 

2485 ft. 3 

Td 2 [633.4 x .2 x 3.70/(.476-(.4762 x 38)/(81.2 x .2 x 3.70))]' 5 - 15.6 21.93, use 22 min. 
Id2 40.6/37.6 = 1.08"/hr. 
Qd2 .2 x 3.70 x 1.08 = .80 cfs 
K2 38/38 = t.oo 
v2 = 60 [.80x22-.476x22-.476x38+1x.476x38/2+.476 2x38/(2x.80)] 208 ft 3 

Elev. = 100.66' 

Trial QplOO ~ Qr = .82 x 2.78 2.280 
and 100-year storm 

Td 100 = [1832x.35x3.70/(2.28-(2.28 2x33)/(213x.35x3.70))J' 5 - 17.2 20.63, use 21 min. 

IdlOO = 106.5/38.2 = 2.79"/hr. 
Qd100 = .35 x 3.70 x 2.79 = 3.61 cfs 
K100 33/33 = 1.00 
v100 = 60 (3.61 X 21 - 2.28 X 21 - 2.28 X 33 + 1 X 2.28 X 33/2+2.28 2x33/(2x3.61)) 844 ft 3 

Elev. = 100.85' 
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1:, Site Grading Plan - 2482 F Road 
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TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

RE: 

Randy Booth 

Kathy Portner{J 

Oct. 28, 1994 

MEMORANDUM 

Improvement guarantee for Sleep-n-Aire 

The developers of Sleep-n-Aire have met all the requirements of the 
Improvements Agreement for drainage. Please refund Ford 
Construction's deposit of $1,480.00. The check can be mailed to 
Ford Construction Company, Inc., P.O. Box 55065, Grand Junction, CO 
81505. 



~ s;;MPO~RY USE PERMIT tA , 
//'/ USES UNDER 500 SQUARE FEET IN SIZE AND/OR DISPLAY AREA 

Community Development Department 
250 North 5th Street 
Grand Junction, CO 81501 

Permit #_,...,~-=----
Fee $10.00 pcic ~.s h 

41'8 (970) 244-1430 FAX (970) 244-1599 

PROPERTY OWNER: 5 ~Q ~ Yj ~·f't hi\"'- & s s G -
ADDRESS: ;) '1 :'1:6 F ro G_r""".l 3:'hc~'i C.w :SIS()~ 
PHONE: ~ ~ lJ S--~'1 d. b 
APPLICANT'S NAME: (r\~ C k\ ~ 0~ ~ 
ADDRESS: ;2-_:; \ -Q ("" ['§& Ct>.) ~a-~ t~V\. ·c~ · ~ ·3 & 0 1.50? 
PHONE: 9~ u .- J_Ju\ \ - ,).. '-'l S? 

LOCATION OF PROPERTY: .?--~ 1~:b F w (, -:s CA 0 l SoS 
TAX PARCEL#: ____________________________________________________ ___ 

TYPE OF USE: Sc-'YY'~, rfCu_ u!L-k~l ~c4- Soc kV\_LJ~ / ,_:::,c"- J S "\[.A_ 

PERIOD OF TIME FOR WHICH 1 O f ~ c. 9 ~- \ ~ a 
PERMIT IS REQUESTED: _ - _ e!..- 1 _ THRU \,.... ?--~ ~ 
DMLYHO~S~OffiAATION:~-~~~-9~-(~o~~~~~~\~-~,~S-~~7~)_-_5~5~~~~~~----
0THER: (J\j I A-

I 

****************************************************************************************** 
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 

ZONE: t/ I () ' 

. . I I ' 

SETBACKS: F ft,_5_s.J...S_R /5. 
SPECIAL CONDITIONS: _________________________ _ 

********************************************************************************************* 

Temporary Use or Structure Definition: Any use or structure placed on a parcel of land for a period exceeding 
forty-eight (48) hours and less than four months and as further specified in Section 4-13. Temporary uses and 
~ssocia~ed temporary structures shall have no permanent hook-ups to utility services. See temporary use criteria 
tn Section 4-13. · 

The Temporary Use Permit is a mechanism by which the City may allow a use to locate within the City on a short­
term basis and by which seasonal.or transient uses can be allowed. Prior to conducting or establishing a temporary 
use or structure, approval of a Temporary Use Permit by the Community Development Department is required. 

4-13-1 Uses Permitted- An allowed use in all non-residential zone districts or as indicated in Section 4-3-4, may 
be a Temporary Use, provided that: 

A. Compatibility with Surrounding Area. The allowance of a Tem_porary Use and/or Temporary Structure 
shall not be detrimental to the pubhc health, safety and general welfare, and the use shall be consistent with 
the purpose and intent of this Code and the specific zoning district in which it will be located and the use shall 
be compatible in intensity, characteristics and appearance with existing land uses in the immediate vicinity 
of the temporary use; and the use, value and gualities of the neighborhood surrounding the temporary use shall 
not be adversely affected by the use or activities associated with it. In addition to those listed herein, factors 
such as location, noise, odor, light, dust control and hours of operation may be considered; and 
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TYPE IEGAL DESCRIPTION_,) BELCW, USING ADDITICNAL S~ AS NECESSARY. _USE SINGLE 
SPACING WITH A ONE INCH ·MARGIN ON EAQI ,SIDE. 

**************************************************~***************************~~~* 

-~ 9 :~ Ori<]ln!J . . i\_{l ~i~ 
Do NOTR.....-
. From OffictJrP.;r 

West 4 acres of East 3/4ths of S~ SE~ SE~ of Section 4, Township 1 South, Range 
1 West of the Ute Meridian, Except road right of way granted to City of Grand · 
Junction, a Municipal Corporation by instrument recorded July 28, 1988 in 
Book 1703 at page 350, Mesa County, Colorado 

----... 

I AL 


